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Annex table 1. Top 25 oil and gas companies, 2003
Reserves Output
State Oil Oil
ownership (Mil. Gas (1,000 Gas
Rank? Company Country (in per cent) bbl) (Bcf) b/d) (MMcf/d)
1 Saudi Aramco Saudi Arabia 100 259400 230600 9045 6 900
2 ExxonMobil United States - 12856 54769 2516 10 119
3 NIOC Islamic Republic of 100 125800 940900 3852 7 640
Iran
4 PDV Venezuela 100 77800 148000 2500 4 000
5 BP United Kingdom - 10081 48024 2121 8 613
6 Royal Dutch/Shell  United Kingdom - 7257 44920 2334 8 849
and Netherlands
7 ChevronTexaco United States - 8599 20191 1808 4 292
8 Total France - 7323 22267 1661 4786
9 Pemex Mexico 100 16041 14850 3723 3244
10 PetroChina China 90 10997 41147 2120 2 407
11 ConocoPhillips United States - 5171 16060 1241 3522
12 KPC Kuwait 100 99000 55500 2170 1054
13 Sonatrach Algeria 100 10533 148960 1729 7 807
14 Adnoc UAE 100 55210 133348 1200 4242
15 Petrobras Brazil 32 9772 11202 1701 2010
16 Pertamina Indonesia 100 4722 90262 1139 2 562
17 Eni Italy 30 4138 18008 981 3 486
18 Repsol YPF Spain - 1882 19942 594 3021
19 Lukoil Russian Federation 8 15977 24473 1622 364
20 NNPC Nigeria 100 21153 105836 2166 677
21 Petronas Malaysia 100 7136 98960 731 4172
22 INOC Iraq 100 115000 110000 1330 239
23 LibyaNOC Libyan Arab 100 22680 46384 896 617
Jamahiriya
24 Gazprom Russian Federation 73 13561 988 400 221 52 244
25 EGPC Egypt 100 1800 31064 375 1611
Source: Energy Intelligence Group.

@ The ranking is based on oil reserves and production, natural gas reserves and output, refinery capacity and
product sales volumes.
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State Share of Cumulative

ownership world mine  world mine

Rank (in per production production

world Company hame Country cent) (in per cent) (in per cent)
1 Anglo American plc United Kingdom 5.21 5.21
2 CiaVale do Rio Doce Brazil 4.7 4.47 9.68
3 BHP Billiton Group Australia 4.26 13.94
4 Rio Tinto plc United Kingdom 3.95 17.89
5 Norilsk Nickel (MMC) JSC Russian Fed. 2.93 20.82
6 Corporacion Naciona del Cobre Chile 100 2.52 23.34

de Chile (CODELCO)
7 Newmont Mining Corp United States 1.67 25.01
8 Phelps Dodge Corp United States 1.55 26.56
9 Anglogold Ashanti Ltd South Africa 3.4 1.33 27.89
10 Grupo Mexico SA de CV Mexico 1.32 29.21
11 Norandalnc Canada 1.24 30.45
12 Inco Ltd Canada 1.23 31.68
13 Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd  South Africa 1.17 32.85
14 Barrick Gold Corp Canada 1.08 33.93
15 Placer Dome Inc Canada 1.04 34.97
16 Gold Fields Ltd South Africa 0.91 35.88
17 WMC Resources Ltd Australia 0.85 36.73
18 Freeport McMoran Copper & United States 0.84 37.57
Gold Inc
19 Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd  South Africa 0.84 38.41
20 Xstrataplc Switzerland 0.83 39.24
21 Lonmin plc United Kingdom 0.82 40.06
22 Alrosa Co Ltd Russian Fed. 77 0.81 40.87
23 KGHM Polska Miedz SA Poland 44.3 0.76 41.63
24 Teck Cominco Ltd Canada 0.68 42.31
25 Antofagasta Ltd United Kingdom 0.62 42.93
Source: Raw Materials Data from Raw Materials Group, Stockholm, 2006.

@ Ranked by approximate share of total value of world mine production of non-fuel minerals.



